

DISTRICT 2 10 HALSEY REED ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP NJ 08831

PHONE (609) 395-6830 FAX (609) 395-0483 WEBSITE STATION57.ORG

JASON MARTIN, CHAIRMAN | GLENN BORSUK, VICE CHAIRMAN | ROBERT MCGEE, SECRETARY

MICHAEL FRISCH, TREASURER | ALAN TANNENBAUM, DEPUTY SECRETARY/TREASURER

RESOLUTION #21-1208-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, MONROE TOWNSHIP, DISTRICT NO. 2, PROMOTING FIREFIGHTER NILAY PATEL TO CAPTAIN

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-81.1 provides that Commissioners of Fire Districts may establish paid positions within the fire district; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Monroe Township Fire District No. 2 have provided for such paid positions within the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, the need for promotion of a new Captain is needed in Monroe Fire District No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District did conduct procedures for testing and evaluation to screen candidates and to select the proper person for the position; and

WHEREAS, as a result of such testing, interviews and evaluations, the Board has identified a person for promotion; and

WHEREAS, having done so, the Board has selected Nilay Patel for such promotion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

- 1. Nilay Patel is hereby promoted to Captain for Monroe Fire District No. 2.
- 2. Nilay Patel's employment is subject to the laws of this State, applicable personnel policies of the District as well as the Collective Negotiations Agreement between the Board and IAFF Local 3170 and any probationary period or working test period found in those or any applicable source.
- I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners of District No. 2, Township of Monroe, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution entitled: "A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, MONROE TOWNSHIP, DISTRICT NO. 2, PROMOTING FIREFIGHTER NILAY PATEL TO CAPTAIN" is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the governing body on December 8, 2021.

Robert McGee, Board Secretary